The effect of the application of HKFRS 11 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the prior
years are as follows:

Impact on the results for the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013 by line items presented in the consolidated
income statement is as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in revenue 1,538,798 510,602
Increase in cost of sales (1,522,210) (463,266)
Increase/(decrease) in other income and gains, net 476 (1,076)
Increase in administrative expenses (702) (754)
Increase in other operating expenses (2) –
Increase in finance costs (882) (2,056)
Decrease in share of profit of joint ventures (7,128) (43,456)
(Increase)/decrease in income tax expense (8,350) 6

Net change in profit for the year – –

There is no impact on earnings per share.

10

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Relevant new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group
(Continued)

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 1 April 2012 is as follows:

At 1 April
2012

as previously
reported

Adoption of
HKFRS 11

At 1 April
2012

(Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 923,271 9,672 932,943
 Joint ventures 16,468 (16,468) –
Current assets
 Cash and bank balances 570,027 80,937 650,964
 Trade debtors, net 636,042 49,378 685,420
 Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 307,723 (21,835) 285,888
 Prepaid income tax 634 270 904
 Due from customers on construction contracts 448,373 48,226 496,599
 Due from joint ventures 5,077 (1,672) 3,405

2,907,615 148,508 3,056,123

Non-current liability
 Deferred income tax liabilities 5,565 1,036 6,601
Current liabilities
 Short-term bank loans 578,734 108,000 686,734
 Payables to suppliers and subcontractors 335,850 14,864 350,714
 Accruals, retention payables and other liabilities 275,829 7,806 283,635
 Income tax payable 3,778 – 3,778
 Due to customers on construction contracts 373,019 14,438 387,457
 Due to joint ventures 7,000 (7,000) –
 Due to other partners of joint operations – 9,364 9,364

1,579,775 148,508 1,728,283

Other assets and liabilities 120,275 – 120,275

Total net assets 1,448,115 – 1,448,115

11

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Relevant new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group
(Continued)

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2013 is as follows:

At 31 March
2013

as previously
reported

Adoption of
HKFRS 11

At 31 March
2013

(Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 1,086,815 8,198 1,095,013
 Joint ventures 48,524 (48,524) –
Current assets
 Cash and bank balances 453,507 197,857 651,364
 Trade debtors, net 635,960 48,129 684,089
 Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 385,684 (7,810) 377,874
 Prepaid income tax 130 3,444 3,574
 Due from customers on construction contracts 611,282 6,486 617,768
 Due from joint ventures 2,411 – 2,411
 Due from other partners of joint operations – 5,108 5,108

3,224,313 212,888 3,437,201

Non-current liability
 Deferred income tax liabilities 6,349 886 7,235
Current liabilities
 Short-term bank loans 619,372 30,000 649,372
 Payables to suppliers and subcontractors 274,363 42,269 316,632
 Accruals, retention payables and other liabilities 328,609 27,347 355,956
 Income tax payable 590 – 590
 Due to customers on construction contracts 293,526 146,769 440,295
 Due to joint ventures 63,162 (36,115) 27,047
 Due to other partners of joint operations – 1,732 1,732

1,585,971 212,888 1,798,859

Other assets and liabilities (137,880) – (137,880)

Total net assets 1,500,462 – 1,500,462

12

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Relevant new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group
(Continued)

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2014 is as follows:

At 31 March
2014

Adoption of
HKFRS 11

At 31 March
2014

(As presented)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 1,131,608 6,656 1,138,264
 Joint ventures 55,652 (55,652) –
Current assets
 Cash and bank balances 742,110 259,032 1,001,142
 Trade debtors, net 1,047,184 143,328 1,190,512
 Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 408,507 364,708 773,215
 Prepaid income tax 378 822 1,200
 Due from customers on construction contracts 906,795 87,391 994,186
 Due from joint ventures 6,313 (2,287) 4,026
 Due from other partners of joint operations – 56,797 56,797

4,298,547 860,795 5,159,342

Non-current liability
 Deferred income tax liabilities 3,846 – 3,846
Current liabilities
 Short-term bank loans 1,056,821 42,000 1,098,821
 Payables to suppliers and subcontractors 534,711 56,705 591,416
 Accruals, retention payables and other liabilities 415,353 151,786 567,139
 Income tax payable 14,438 (2,196) 12,242
 Due to customers on construction contracts 353,574 631,724 985,298
 Due to joint ventures 101,247 (41,157) 60,090
 Due to other partners of joint operations – 21,933 21,933

2,479,990 860,795 3,340,785

Other assets and liabilities (285,287) – (285,287)

Total net assets 1,533,270 – 1,533,270

13

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Relevant new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group
(Continued)

HKFRS 12 ‘Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities’ requires entities to disclose information that helps
financial statements readers to evaluate the nature, risks and financial effects associated with the entity’s
interests in subsidiaries, associates, joint arrangements and unconsolidated structured entities. Disclosure
required includes significant judgements and assumptions made in determining whether an entity controls,